

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MAX JULIAN WRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Eighth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
LAW OFFICES OF BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Telephone: (312) 765-8878  
bbrindley@brindleylaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Proceedings before the Appellate Court.....	4
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	5
A. Circuit split regarding whether the Sixth Amendment requires that de- fendants be allowed to expose the spe- cific benefits gained by cooperating witnesses .....	6
B. Circuit split as to whether the risk that a jury may infer that the defend- ant faces mandatory life is sufficiently significant to overcome a defendant's Sixth Amendment right to expose to the jury the fact that a cooperating witness is facing mandatory life .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix Index	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (filed August 8, 2017) .....	App. 1
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa, Cedar Rapids Divi- sion (filed July 7, 2016) .....	App. 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Powell</i> , 975 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	6
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 473 U.S. 673 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Hoover v. State of Maryland</i> , 714 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 39 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Roan Eagle</i> , 67 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rushin</i> , 844 F.3d 933 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 708 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 919 F.2d 734 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 863 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 866 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. August 8, 2017) .....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 4, 6, 10
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	2

Petitioner, Max Wright, respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit entered on August 8, 2017.
